conditions (A), (B), (D) and (E) which may not be waived) on or before 31 December

2015 (or such other date as the parties may agree), the provisions of the Sale and Purchase

Agreement (other than the clauses regarding conditions precedent, confidentiality, costs,

notice, governing law and service of process shall from such date have no effect and no party

shall have any liability under them (without prejudice to the rights of any of the parties thereto

in respect of antecedent breaches).

Completion:

Completion shall take place on the fifth business day after all conditions precedent to the Sale

and Purchase Agreement have been satisfied or waived by the Company (or such other time

and date as the parties to the Sale and Purchase Agreement may agree in writing).

9

EFFECT OF THE ISSUE OF THE CONSIDERATION SHARES ON
SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and

after the allotment and issue of a maximum of 1,730,000,000 Consideration Shares is set out

below:

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement

After allotment and issue of
a maximum of 1,730,000,000

Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Li Ming 654,917,500 5.87 654,917,500 5.08

The Vendor – – 1,730,000,000 13.42

Public Shareholders 10,505,804,655 94.13 10,505,804,655 81.50

Total 11,160,722,155 100.00 12,890,722,155 100.00

Information of the Target Group:

The Target Company is an investment holding company incorporated in the British Virgin

Islands, which directly hold 100% interest in Shandong Ruitong (Hong Kong) Parking

Management Services Company Limited. Upon completion of the Reorganisation, the Target

Company will hold 100% shareholding in Shandong Ruitong which principally engaged/

would be engaged in (1) design, manufacturing and installation of intelligent automotive

parking equipment; (2) investment and management of car parks; (3) operation of “Internet of

Vehicles” and (4) design and manufacturing of electronic automotive device in the PRC.